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Foreword

This document outlines our diversity 
statistics as of June 2025, in line with 
the SRA reporting requirements.

Over recent years, we have taken significant 
steps to ensure the principles of diversity 
and inclusion are embedded in the way we 
operate as a firm. D&I is firmly recognised 
as a leadership priority and forms a core 
part of our global strategy. In London, 
we have grown our team, expanded our 
employee networks and launched new 
partnerships and programmes to deepen 
our commitment to inclusion.

Our initiatives are designed to celebrate 
the diversity within our teams and ensure 
that all voices are heard, valued and 
empowered. We believe that embracing 
a wide range of perspectives not only 
enhances our workplace culture but also 
drives innovation and excellence in our 
legal services. 

We know that as a firm, and as an 
industry, there is still more to do to attract, 
retain and advance underrepresented 
talent, Data plays a key role in assessing 
our current position and measuring 
progress towards our goals. Building 
on the momentum and enthusiasm for 
improving diversity and inclusion at the 
firm remains a central focus for us.

Notes

In line with our SRA obligations, 
we report on our diversity data 
every two years. The statistics 
reported to the SRA survey are a 
snapshot of the firm’s data in June 
2025. Gathering as much accurate 
data is key to ensure we are able 
to understand the makeup of our 
workforce and to measure and track 
the progress of our D&I activities. 

Figures are based on an overall 
completion rate of 90%. 

Zoe Feller 

Partner
Chair of D&I Committee
London Management Team

Elizabeth Lang

Partner
Chair of D&I Committee

Jess Kaye 

Head of Diversity, 
Inclusion & CR

Andrea Pankhurst

Head of HR
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Which age category are you in?

Partner

39.0%

36.8%

24.2%

64.5%

33.1%

1.2% 1.2%

8.5%

46.8%

18.1%

11.7%

11.7%

3.2%

Associate
Other Fee 
Earners

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Prefer not to say
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Which age category are you in?

19.0%

40.8%

25.7%

14.5%

Managers 
and Directors

10.7%

46.0%
15.1%

18.0%

9.5%

0.7%

4.7%

39.4%

27.3%

17.3%

10.7%

0.6%

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Prefer not to say
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Diversity
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What is your sex?

31.6%

65.3%

3.1%

55.9%
42.4%

1.7%

52.1%44.7%

3.2%

Female Male Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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What is your sex?

66.9%

32.4%

0.7%

71.9%

25.3%

3.0%

60.1%

37.6%

2.3%

Female Male Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total
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Is the gender you identify with the same as your sex registered at birth?

94.6%

5.4%

97.5%

2.5%

97.8%

2.2%

No Yes Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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Is the gender you identify with the same as your sex registered at birth?

0.7%

97.9%

1.4%
1.1%

95.8%

3.1% 0.6%

96.6%

2.8%

No Yes Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



LGBTQ+
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What is your sexual orientation?

1.7% 4.1%

84.3%

9.9%

1.1%

91.6%

7.3%

2.1%
3.2%

84.0%

1.1%

9.6%

Bisexual Gay/Lesbian Heterosexual/Straight Prefer not to sayOther

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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What is your sexual orientation?

1.3%
2.6%

92.1%

4.0% 2.9%
3.7%

85.3%

1.1%

7.0%

1.9%

3.2%

87.0%

0.5%

7.4%

Bisexual Gay/Lesbian Heterosexual/Straight Prefer not to sayOther

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



Ethnicity
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What is your ethnicity?

86.3%

5.3%

3.1%

5.3%

77.9%

8.1%

3.5%

6.4%

4.1%

69.1%

9.6%

5.3%

12.8%

3.2%

White Asian Black Other Ethnic Group Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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What is your ethnicity?

75.5%

13.9%

2.0%

6.6%

2.0%

72.7%

11.1%

7.4%

4.4%
4.4%

75.6%

10.1%

4.4%

6.1%

3.8%

White Asian Black Other Ethnic Group Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



Cultural 
Diversity
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0.6%

26.1%

0.6%

0.6%

2.3%

56.4%

0.6% 12.8%

What is your religion or belief?

37.9%

2.1%

2.1%1.1%

46.3%

1.1%

9.4%

3.2%

32.0%

1.1%6.4%

7.4%

2.1%

34.0%

2.1%
11.7%

Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim No religion or belief/AtheistSikh Prefer not to sayOther religion

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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What is your religion or belief?

37.5%

5.3%

0.7%

2.0%
1.3%

42.7%

1.3%
9.2%

1.5%

37.1%

1.8%

0.4%

4.0%
1.5%

41.9%

1.8%
10.0%

1.0%

34.3%

1.9%

1.4%

3.4%1.1%

44.8%

1.4%

10.7%

Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim No religion or belief/AtheistSikh Prefer not to sayOther religion

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



Disability
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Do you consider yourself to have a disability 
according to the definition in the Equality Act 2010?

96.8%

3.2%

91.2%

4.7%

4.1%

84.9%

8.6%

6.5%

No Yes Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners



23© Bird & Bird LLP

Do you consider yourself to have a disability 
according to the definition in the Equality Act 2010?

95.4%

3.9% 0.7%

90.1%

4.8%
5.1%

91.6%

4.4%

4.0%

No Yes Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total
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Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or 
disability which has lasted, or is expected to last at least 12 months?

92.6%

4.2%

3.2%

91.9%

4.1%

0.6%
3.4%

84.9%

10.8%

4.3%

No Yes, limited a little Yes, limited a lot Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or 
disability which has lasted, or is expected to last at least 12 months?

94.1%

3.9% 1.3% 0.7%

89.0%

5.1%

0.4%

5.5%

90.6%

5.2%

0.5%
3.7%

No Yes, limited a little Yes, limited a lot Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



Social 
Mobility
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What type of school did you mainly attend between the ages 11-16?

14.8%

6.3%

26.3%

14.7%

33.7%

4.2%

16.8%

4.7%

27.9%

15.1%

30.2%

0.6%

4.7%
13.8%

3.2%

31.9%

10.6%

36.2%

1.1%
3.2%

Attended school outside the UK

OtherDon't know

Prefer not to say

UK state run or funded school (selective)

UK independent/fee-paying school (bursary)

UK state school (non-selective)

UK independent/fee-paying school (no bursary)

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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What type of school did you mainly attend between the ages 11-16?

21.1%

3.9%

11.8%

19.1%

40.8%

3.3%

15.9% 0.4%

5.5%

14.4%

56.0%

1.1%

5.2%

1.5%

16.7%

3.1%

17.3%

15.1%

42.3%

0.4%

0.8%
4.3%

Attended school outside the UK

OtherDon't know

Prefer not to say

UK state run or funded school (selective)

UK independent/fee-paying school (bursary)

UK state school (non-selective)

UK independent/fee-paying school (no bursary)

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



29© Bird & Bird LLP

Did either of your parents/guardians attend university and gain 
a degree (e.g., BA/BSc or equivalent) by the time you were 18?

1.1%

39.8%

53.8%

5.3%

2.5%

28.9%

61.0%

7.6%

1.1%

28.3%

66.3%

4.3%

Don’t know/not sure No, neither of my parents attended university Yes, one or both of my parents attended university Prefer not to say

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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Did either of your parents/guardians attend university and gain 
a degree (e.g., BA/BSc or equivalent) by the time you were 18?

2.2%

56.5%

35.5%

5.8% 5.2%

64.0%

22.9%

7.9%

3.0%

47.5%
42.8%

6.7%

Don’t know/not sure No, neither of my parents attended university Yes, one or both of my parents attended university Prefer not to say

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total
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When you were 14, which best describes the sort of work the 
main/highest income earner in your household did in their main job?

2.1%

28.4%

6.3%

4.2%

8.4%

45.3%

5.3%

3.5%

20.9%

6.4%

4.7%

4.7%

52.2%

0.6%

7.0%

3.2%

24.5%

9.6%

2.1%

1.1%

51.1%

2.1%

6.3%

Clerical
Clerical and intermediate 
occupation (e.g. PA)

Manager
Senior, middle or junior managers 
(e.g. finance manager, chief 
executive)

Professional
Modern and traditional 
professional occupation (e.g. 
teacher, solicitor)

Routine
Routine, semi-routine, manual and 
service occupations (e.g. postal 
worker, cleaner)

Technical
Technical and craft occupations 
(e.g. plumber, electrician)

Clerical Manager Other Prefer not to sayProfessionalRoutine Technical Unemployed

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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When you were 14, which best describes the sort of work the 
main/highest income earner in your household did in their main job?

2.6%

25.7%

9.9%

8.6%19.7%

23.7%

2.0%

7.8% 4.8%

19.6%

19.2%

7.7%

17.7%

19.6%

0.7%
10.7%

3.6%

22.7%

11.9%

6.1%
12.1%

34.4%

1.0%

8.2%

Clerical
Clerical and intermediate 
occupation (e.g. PA)

Manager
Senior, middle or junior managers 
(e.g. finance manager, chief 
executive)

Professional
Modern and traditional 
professional occupation (e.g. 
teacher, solicitor)

Routine
Routine, semi-routine, manual and 
service occupations (e.g. postal 
worker, cleaner)

Technical
Technical and craft occupations 
(e.g. plumber, electrician)

Clerical Manager Other Prefer not to sayProfessionalRoutine Technical Unemployed

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total



Caring 
Responsibilities
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42.1%

53.7%

4.2%

79.6%

16.9%

3.5%

78.7%

18.1%

3.2%

Are you a primary carer for a child or children under 18?

No Prefer not to sayYes

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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60.5%

37.5%

2.0%

68.9%

27.8%

3.3%

Are you a primary carer for a child or children under 18?

72.7%

23.6%

3.7%

Business 
Services

Managers 
and Directors

Grand 
Total

No Prefer not to sayYes
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Do you look after or care for someone with long term 
physical or mental ill health caused by disability or age?

88.4%

4.2%

2.1%

5.3%

90.6%

2.9%

1.2%

0.6%
4.7%

88.3%

3.2%
1.1%

7.4%

No Prefer not to sayYes, 50 or more hoursYes, 1-19 hours a week Yes, 20-49 hours a week

Partner Associate
Other Fee 
Earners
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Do you look after or care for someone with long term 
physical or mental ill health caused by disability or age?

90.1%

7.2%

2.7%

90.0%

4.8%

1.1%

0.4%
3.7%

89.8%

4.6%

0.6% 0.6%

4.4%

Managers 
and Directors

Business 
Services

Grand 
Total

No Prefer not to sayYes, 50 or more hoursYes, 1-19 hours a week Yes, 20-49 hours a week
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● Abu Dhabi ● Amsterdam ● Beijing ● Bratislava ● Brussels ● Budapest ● Casablanca ● Copenhagen ● Dubai ● Dusseldorf ● Frankfurt ● The Hague 
● Hamburg ● Helsinki ● Hong Kong ● London ● Luxembourg ● Lyon ● Madrid ● Milan ● Munich ● Paris ● Prague ● Rome ● San Francisco ● Shanghai 
● Singapore ● Stockholm ● Sydney ● Warsaw

The information given in this document concerning technical legal or professional subject matter is for guidance only and does not constitute legal or professional advice. Always consult a suitably qualified lawyer on any specific legal 
problem or matter. Bird & Bird assumes no responsibility for such information contained in this document and disclaims all liability in respect of such information.

This document is confidential. Bird & Bird is, unless otherwise stated, the owner of copyright of this document and its contents. No part of this document may be published, distributed, extracted, re-utilised, or reproduced in any 
material form.

Bird & Bird is an international legal practice comprising Bird & Bird LLP and its affiliated and associated businesses.

Bird & Bird LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales with registered number OC340318 and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Its registered office and principal place of 
business is at 
12 New Fetter Lane, London EC4A 1JP. A list of members of Bird & Bird LLP and of any non-members who are designated as partners, and of their respective professional qualifications, is open to inspection at that address.

Thank you


